>

PESTROYER SERIES
BRONCO

2021 BRONCO
REAR BUMPER TIRE CARRIER

021> INDIANA © 28

*VERIFY YOU HAVE ALL THE COMPONENTS BEFORE STARTING THE INSTALLATION. REFER TO THE
ENGINEERING DRAWINGS AT THE END OF THIS DOCUMENT FOR A COMPLETE PARTS LIST*

BBC2110 - Rev 1 8/2/22 Page 1



Spindle Installation

***Be sure to read the instructions completely before begining. Read the instructions for installing
your Rear Bumper before starting the Tire Carrier installation. If you have rear parking sensors, it will
be easier to install these before installing the Tire Carrier Spindle.***

The Spindle for your new Tire Carrier is a seper-
ate component. This allows you to install the
Spindle and Tire Carrier at any time. The Spin-
dle is also adjustable to allow for perfect align-
ment to your Rear Bumper.

Start by inserting the Spindle into the Rear
Bumper as shown here.

The Spindle Plate has 3 holes that are slotted
and one hole that is the pivot. When installed,
the Spindle will rotate slightly about the pivot.

Install the Stop Wedge as shown here. The
stop wedge is used to support the spindle once
in position. The Stop Wedge also has a slotted
hole. This allows you to adjust the Stop Wedge
side to side no matter what position the Spin-
dle is set to.

Place the Shear Plate over the Spindle and Stop
Wedge as shown here.

BBC2110 - Rev 1 8/2/22 Page 2



Install the five @1/2" Hex Bolts and Washers.
Just barely snug these bolts so that the Spindle
is secure but still able to pivot slightly. If you
have trouble pivoting the Spindle, try adjusting
the Stop Wedge side to side.

Be sure the bolts thread in easily and com-
letely. If a bolt does not go in easily, you may
need to clean out the threads a little with a
small brush or a tap. Also be sure you are
using the correct bolt. You should not force a
bolt because it can damage the threads.

Complete the Rear Bumper installation using
the Rear Bumper instructions.

BBC2110 - Rev 1 8/2/22 Page 3



Door Plate Installation

Remove your stock tire carrier and install the
Door Plate as shown here using the 8 stock
bolts. (Your actual Door Plate may look slight-
ly different)

Loosely install the Striker Plate and Striker
Backup Plate using two @5/16 Hex Bolts, Nuts
and Washers.

Install the two large Rubber Isolators.

Install the Quick Release Latch as shown us-
ing the @1/2" Hex Nut (Fine Thread) and 1/2"
Washer. (The Quick Release Latch is pre-as-
sembled for your convienence.) The spring
loaded side of the latch will mount to the Door
Plate.

BBC2110 - Rev 1 8/2/22 Page 4



Tire Carrier Swing Arm Installation

Check to make sure the bearings fit on the
Spindle.

Place bottom bearing LM29749 onto the LM485438
spindle, tapered side up. It should slide down
all the way and spin freely.

Place Top bearing LM48548 onto the spindle,

tapered side down. It should slide down just a
short distance and spin freely. LM29749
Make SURE to check the bearing number to

be sure you have the correct one. The part
number is etched on the bearing.

Be sure not to mix up the top and bottom
bearings. If you have trouble getting the
bearings all the way on, you may need to use a
little grease or scotch brite pad.

Now remove the bearings and pack them using red
wheel bearing grease using the palm method. You
can find an explanation and video of this online.
Pack both bearings. Be sure to keep them seperat-
ed so you dont get them mided up.

BBC2110 - Rev 1 8/2/22

Page 5




Place the Bottom bearing LM29749 into the
bottom of the Spindle Housing on the Tire
Carrier Swing Arm. Be sure the tapered side is
facing into the Housing. Its helpful to flip the
Tire Carrier Swing Arm upside down before do-
ing this so the bearing doesnt come unseated.

(
DL
)

[
| [
=
=
0

Place the Bearing Seal into the housing. The
cupped side of the Bearing Seal should face
into the housing. Lightly tap the seal into the
housing opening using a hammer and a block
of wood. Be careful to lightly and evenly tap
the seal into place until its flush with the bot-
tom of the housing.

_
BBC2110 - Rev 1 8/2/22 Page 6



Next with a helper, lower the Tire Carrier
Swing Arm over the Spindle. Be careful not to
damge the bearing or seal while doing this.

Once the Swing Arm is in place over the Spin-
dle, drop the Top bearing into place.

Be sure the Top bearing is even and seated
properly, then install the large Bearing Washer
and Nut.

It is a good idea to add a little blue loctite to
the Nut to prevent loosening. Slowly tight-

en the nut using a 1-1/2" Socket or wrench.
Check the swing arm movement every 1/8th
turn. The Swing Arm movement should not be
restricted and should move freely. Overtight-
ening could damage the bearings.

Install and tighten the Spindle Cap.

BBC2110 - Rev 1

8/2/22

Page 7



With the Tire Carrier Swing Arm installed, have "
a helper lift up on the end of the Swing Arm to
pivot at the Spindle. Raise the end up approx-
imately 1/2" above level.

The 1/2" is a good starting point. T
Once you have installed your wheel /
and tire and all accessories you may i

need to adjust the Tire Carrier pivot
up or down to be level again.

With your Tire Carrier held in position, push
the Stop Wedge so that it is “wedged” under
the Spindle. Then snug tight the five Hex Bolts
that mount the Spindle and Stop Wedge. The
Stop Wedge will support the weight of the Tire
Carrier Swing Arm for now.

Once the installation is complete, you will
torque these bolts to approx 60 ft-Ibs.

Attach the other side of the Quick Release
Latch to the Tire Carrier as shown here.

BBC2110 - Rev 1 8/2/22 Page 8



You can adjust the latch by turning the jack
screw on the latch (middle nut). This changes
the distance between the Tire Carrier and the
tailgate.

***Close the tailgate with the Tire Carrier
attached before adjusting the jack screw.***

Adjust the Quick Release Latch jack screw so
that the Tire Carrier is parallel with the back of
the Bronco and parallel with the bumper.

The Tire Carrier should be parallel with the
bumper and not to far in or out on the
driver side.

TO LATCH or UNLATCH THE TIRE CARRIER:

UNLATCH:
With the tailgate open, stand between it and the Bronco. Your tailgate should be at least half way
open. Push the thumb pad on the Quick Release Latch to release it from the stud on your Door Plate.

LATCH:
Open your tailgate at least half way. Press the thumb pad on the Quick Release Latch and engage it
over the stud on your Door Plate.

You will not be able to latch or unlatch the Tire Carrier with the tailgate closed.

BBC2110 - Rev 1 8/2/22 Page 9



Open your Tire Carrier and install the Align-
ment Guide behind the slotted rails on the
Tire Carrier using @5/16 Hex Bolts and the
Tabbed Hex Nut. The Alignment Guide should
meet up with the Striker on the Door Plate.
Leave these loose for now while you finish the
installation.

This Alignment Guide should install on the 5th
slot up, but could be different on your Bronco.

Install the Tire Mount and Tire Mount Bracket
onto the Swing Arm using 7/16" Hex Bolts,
Nuts and Washers. Measure the radius of your
tire then transfer that measurement up from
the top of the bumper to find the optimal po-
sition for your Tire Mount. We mounted ours
in the middle position for a 35" tire.

BBC2110 - Rev 1 8/2/22 Page 10



Lay your spare tire on the floor and measure up from the floor to the back of the wheel. Transfer
this measurement to the Tire Carrier Swing Arm. This will help get you close for setting the po-
sition of the Tire Mount. Subtract about a 1/4"-1/2" from the measurement to ensure your tire
squeezes up on the Back Plane of the Tire Carrier Swing Arm. This may take a little trial and error
to get the position set correctly.

Mount your spare tire and tighten the lug nuts. Make sure your tire is squeezed against the Back
Plane and then check the gap between the Tire Mount and the back of your wheel.

With the tire mounted, there could be a small gap between the back of the wheel and the Tire

Mount approximately 1/4"-1/2". This is ok because the tire is pressed against the Tire Carrier

Back Plane. The tire should be tight against the Back Plane and not able to wiggle side to side
or up and down. This keeps the tire from shaking on the tire carrier.

BBC2110 - Rev 1 8/2/22 Page 11



Your tire should squeeze against the
Back Plane of the Tire Carrier at the
top and the bottom.

There could be a small gap
. between the back face of the
wheel and the Tire Mount de-
pending on your wheel back
spacing. Do not over-tight-
en the lug nuts because this
could cause excessive stress
on the Tire Mount Bracket.

—>
(&~

i

|

N

TIRE CARRIER BACK PLATE

To prevent excessive tire shaking, your tire must be squeezed

WARNING! and making contact with the Tire Carrier Back Plate. Failure to do

so could lead to Tire Bracket failure and the loss of your tire.

BBC2110 - Rev 1 8/2/22

Page 12



Alignment Guide & Rubber Bumper Adjustment

**The Tire Carrier should be
fully loaded before making
adjustments to the Alignment
Guide**

**With the Tire Carrier fully loaded, the
position of the Alignment Guide could shift
down slightly due to the extra weight. You
may need to re-adjust to compensate for
the offset**

Attach the spring loaded Quick Release
Latch so the Tire Carrier and the tailgate
swing together. As you close the tailgate,
the Alignment Guide will travel upwards at
an angle. The Alignment Guide bar should
center up with the plastic Striker Plate as
shown when the tailgate is open 7-9".

Tighten the two hex bolts to secure the
Alignment Guide in this position.

The Alignment Guide and plastic Stiker
Plate should be engaged completely with
the door open 7-9 inches.

The Alignment Guide bar (a) should be
centered to the cutout in the Striker Plate
(B) which is mounted on the Door Plate
(C) and they should be making contact.

Tighten the Striker Plate Bolts (D)
thoroughly. This way there will be a slight
pressure exerted between (a) on (B)

and it will help prevent the carrier from
rattling.

BBC2110 - Rev 1

8/2/22

Page 13




With the tailgate and Tire Carrier open 7-9",
adjust the Rubber Isolators so that they just
make contact with the Tire Carrier.

As you continue to close the Tire Carrier,
the Rubber Isolators will compress and help
keep the Tire Carrier rattle free.

With the Rubber Isolators now adjusted,
double check to make sure your Striker Bar
and Plate are still aligned. You may need to
re-adjust them.

Swing Stop Installation

Install the Tire Carrier Swing r
Stop. Be sure to adjust it to
allow the Swing Arm to open
completely and allow full use
of your tailgate and tighten
securly. If you have accessories
mounted on your tire carrier,
you can adjust this slightly to
help avoid the accessories hit-
ting the Bronco when you open
the Swing Arm.

***The Swing Stop is designed to allow the Tire Carrier Swing Arm to rest in the

open position when the Bronco is out of level. It is also a safety feature that will

help stop the Tire Carrier Swing Arm from swinging around and damaging your

Bronco. Repeatedly allowing the Swing Arm to swing around uncontrolled could

damage the Swing Stop. Always open the Swing Arm and allow it to gently rest
against the Swing Stop.***

BBC2110 - Rev 1 8/2/22 Page 14



Tire Carrier Level Adjustment (if needed)

Now with the installation almost
complete and the Tire Carrier
weighted with your Spare Tire, and
accessories, double check that the
Swing Arm of the Tire Carrier is par-
allel with the Bumper.

If it is a little high or low you can
adjust this by loosening the Spindle.

If you make this adjustment you will
also need to re-adjust your Align- Parallel

ment Guide and plastic Striker.

You can make this adjustment with the spare
tire and the Swing Arm attached to the Rear
Bumper.

Loosen the five Hex Bolts shown here. You will
need a helper to hold the spare tire and Swing
Arm in the parallel position. Or use some tall
jack stands.

The Stop Wedge will likely be under pressure
and “wedged” in place. You will need to pry it
loose while pivoting the Spindle. Pry the Stop
Wedge towards the center of the bumper to
loosen it.

Once in the correct position make sure the

Stop Wedge is again “wedged” in place and
tighten all five Hex Bolts.

BBC2110 - Rev 1

Once the installation is complete, you will
torque these bolts to approx 60 ft-Ibs.

8/2/22

Page 15




Tire Carrier Level Adjustment (continued - if needed)

Next check to make sure the Tire Carrier Swing
Arm is not leaning backwards. The Swing Arm
should be vertical or leaning towards the Bron-

co slightly.

It should not be leaning away from the Bronco.
If it is leaning away you can adjust it as shown
below but you will also have to re-adjust your
Striker Bar and Thumb Latch and Rubber Isola-

tors.

To lean the Tire Carrier Swing Arm toward the '
Bronco tailgate, you can insert the provided
shims between the frame rail and the bumper
mount in the position shown here.

You will have to loosen all the bumper mount-
ing bolts but you should not have to remove
them. Support the bumper at the hitch with a
jack or jack stands when doing this.

Placing up to two shims between the frame rail
and the bumper mount at this bolt location on
both sides of the bumper will cause the bumper
to pivot upwards slightly when the bolts are

tightened.

Insert Shims Here

5

That completes the installation! Be sure to double check that all your bolts are tight!!!

BBC2110 - Rev 1 8/2/22

Page 16




Only one
accessory per

side! A 300 LBS MAX. A

Specifications:

Max Tire size:

40" without accessory
mounts

38" with accessory
mounts

Weight Limits:

300 lIbs Max combined
weight

(includes tire, accessories
and accessory mounts)

**Only install one acces-
sory per side. Do not
double stack accesso-
ries**

**Maintenance**

Tire Carrier & Swing Arm:

Once per year or as needed, add bearing grease to the Tire Carrier Swing
Arm Spindle via the grease fitting on the side of the spindle. We suggest
using a Lithium type automotive multi-purpose grease or wheel bearing
grease (Red) that is water resistant.

Periodically check and re-tighten all fasteners. Adjust the swing arm isola-
tors and latch to ensure rattle free operation.

Periodically check your Bumper and Tire Carrier and accessory mounts for
scratches, dings, or rust spots which can happen over time or after heavy
use. It is important to address these areas as soon as possible to prevent
rust and corrosion from spreading. We recommend using Rustoleum®
brand Black Semi-Gloss Protective Enamel (oil based). Apply using a foam
brush by dabbing to match the powder coat texture.

PROTECTIVE ENAME!

SUPERIOR DURABILITY

“ﬂ PREMIUM QUALITY
]

OIL-BASED
__ 32FLOZ(107) 946L

BBC2110 - Rev 1 8/2/22

Page 17




€40 | 133HS g :37IS 133HS 9:1:3IVOS ‘QILEIHO¥d
_ SI D71 a07 40 NOISSIWAId
v LL1gogs
s 0112299  on oma madmz@@ﬁﬁﬁﬁfk $8189°S/ XO¥ddY = IHOEM '€
viyayw | TVINIAENOD ANV A¥VIIIN4O¥d
3ddv OIW 1vOD d3dMOd XOVId = LL1lgDed ¢
431YAVD FAIL OONOYE 1202 seavona | 2807 TSRGI 4z DO AR AR e
NOILINOSI awiowd Sy
. 2e0e/e/8 | HOW NMV3a S3HONI NI 33V SNOISNawId
Mul_l_ Dol_ ava INVN :Q3H103dS ISIMITHLO SSIINN
4 J1V1d ONIZ 00° L X .8/€D 4FHSVM LV dz918EMS 9¢
S 3LVTd ONIZ.GLE'L X .2/ 1D dFHSVM LV dZ¢T0SMA Se
9 31V1d ONIZ .§/8 X .91/SD dTHSYM LV dZy L LEMS ye
91 Q3LV1d ONIZ ST L X 91/LD dFHSYM LV dZ81EVY M4 €e sgs
L Q49 ALVId ONIZ #1-1 LNN X3H SADdZY LOINH [43
8 SYD ILVId ONIZ ¥ 1-91/4 LNN X3H SADdZY LEVYNH £
L G¥O 3LV1d ONIZ 91-8/€ LNN X3H SADdZ9 IBENH 0¢ P
4 S¥9 31V1d ONIZ 81-91/S LNN X3IH SADdZ8L LENH 6C
S G¥D 3LV1d ONIZ 1109 XIH 0S°L X €1-¢/1 1109 X3H SdDdZyCe L0SaH 8¢
8 GYO ALVTd ONIZ 1109 XFH 00'L X ¥ 1-91/£ 1109 X3H SAdOdZ9 Ly LEVEH yz4
L G¥D 3LV1d ONIZ 00S°L X 91-8/€ 1109 X3H SdDdZYC9 18EaH 9
4 GYD ILVId ONIZ 0S°L X 81-91/G 17109 X3H SdOdZye8l LedH 14 J g
4 G4D 31VId ONIZ 00" L X 81-91/S 11049 X3H SdOdz918L LEedH 124 f
L 8Z-7/1 ONILLH ISYIYD 0l-10£021re €C : g
4 JOLVIOSI d399Nd ¢S-100LDLre [44 : g
L 4007 X 00°C ©N1d 310H 600LdH ¥4
L ONIdV3Ig d3d3dV1 dOL 8VS8YW1 (014 : g
L ONIdV3IE A333dV1 WOLLO4 6V L6CW1 61 d
L 89005 VIS ONIYVIE NIAWIL 890051 8l g ;
L HOLVY13Sv3a13y A21NO 60-100L21ry L1
4 G¥9 31V1d ONIZ 81-91/S LNN X3IH Q3g9vl 10-G4DdZ8L LENHL 91 g g
14 JLV1d WIHS 33188V D 3911 €2-0012099¢ Sl
L A1V1d dVIHS 61-0012099¢C 4! ; g
L 39d3IM dOIS 02-0012O4949¢ €l
l J3IOVdS JOLS ONIMS 11-008104rz Cl = a
L dOLS ONIMS 01-008104rC Ll ‘
l JIHSVM ONI¥v3g ¢¢-1001D1re Ol g
l dvO 31ANIdS €0-¢00Lore 6 Fﬁ .
l 31Vd dNADVE dFINALS GG-100121rT 8 ) .
l ALV1d dFAILS dIWATOd €7-1001D1rT /
L J1ANIdS 80-0012O499y 9
L 13ADOVEG INNOW 1L ¥0-100LDLI¥ S
l 3dIND INFIWNDITV ¥0-0081 049y 14
L G'GX9 INNOW FIL d3A0dLSIA ODNOAY ¥0-00120499y €
l A1V1d dO0A JF1IAVO FdIL OONOJI9 10-0012099y 4
L WAV ONIMS d313dVD 3dIL OONOJ9 20-0012O499y L
‘ALO NOILdIdOS3d JIGWNN LdVd "ON WALl

Page 18

8/2/22

BBC2110 - Rev 1



(32]
2
5<o
o N
i
w
&
%
L
o
o
<
O
LIJ o
22 i
— b
O o
O O =
z — 7
.8 —_
Oz
£ 20 7
a z .
N =— . L
028 ¢ 3
25N a0 g
5

MCH | 8/2/2022

NAME

INLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:

Ul

BBC2110 - Rev 1 8/2/22 Page 19



. ¢

2021 BRONCO

DESTROYER SERIES
TIRE CARRIER
SHIPPING SHEET

Sheet 1
Packaged by:

On:

=

BRONCO TIRE CARRIER

>

SWING ARM
4BBC2100-02

(x1)

BBC2110 - Rev 1

Hardware Kit
(contents
may vary)

BRONCO TIRE CARRIER
DOOR PLATE
4BBC2100-01

(x1)

SPINDLE CAP
2)C1002-03

(x1)

*Installed in Tire Carrier Swing Arm

Page 20



. ¢

>

—_—
—_—
—_—
—
—_—— | =

B=
4

INSTRUCTION
2021 BRONCO. SHEET —
PESTROYER SERIES BOLT KIT
TIRE CARRIER (may vary)
HARDWARE KIT
Packaged by:
On: /@
N
N
BEARING WASHER
1.395" X 2.542" HEX NUT 1-14
(x1) (36370) N "
(x1) (
*installed on tire carrier spindle* S
e ®
SPINDLE
4BBC2100-08
(x1)

SHEAR PLATE
2BBC2100-19

BRONCO TIRE MOUNT 6X5.5
4BBC2100-04

(x1)

(x1)

s

STOP WEDGE
2BBC2100-20

(x1)

TIRE MOUNT BRACKET
4JTC1001-04

(x1)

BBC2110 - Rev 1

)
55

SHIM PLATE
2BBC2100-23
(x4)

8/2/22

Page 21




PLATE

POLYMER STRIKER

STRIKER BACKUP

PLATE
2JTC1001-43 @, @, 2JTC1001-55
(x1) (x1)
SN — o
@‘éﬂ N
?@ % N =
S S ALIGNMENT GUIDE
& & 4JBC1800-04
QUICK RELEASE LATCH (x1)
4JTC1001-09
(x1)
BEARING SEAL
450068
(x1)
HOLE PLUG 2.00"X 4.00"
HP1009 / RUBBER ISOLATOR
(x1) @ 2JTC1001-52
f (x2)
— A SWING STOP SPACER
( @ ) 1
=7

TABBED HEX NUT
5/16-18
THN3118ZPGR5-01
(x2)

GREASE FITTING

£3) 1/4-28
L5 (58771)
=7 (1)

BBC2110 - Rev 1

2JBC1800-11
(x1)

i—

SWING STOP
2JBC1800-10

(x1)

8/2/22

TOP
TAPERED
BEARING

'LM48548)

BOTTOM
TAPERED
BEARING

LM29749)

Page 22




<@> e et e
2021 BRONCO

_DESTROYER SERIES
TIRE CARRIER

Bolt Kit HEX BOLT 1/2-13 X 1.50"
Packaged by: (113209)
(x5)
On:
D e I T
_
I 5P
HEX BOLT 3/8-16 X 1.50" é % T TUT TUT THT T

(13109) = =

v = =
HEX BOLT 5/16-18 X 1.00"
AAAAAAAAAAAAA (113055)
T <xz>

............. HEX BOLT 7/16-14 X 1.00"

HEX BOLT 5/16-18 X 1.50" (13155)
(13059) (x8)
(x1)

) \F) @
HEX NUT 5/16-18 HEX NUT 3/8 16
(36304) (36306)
(x2)

(x1)
HEX NUT 7/16-14
(36308)
(x8)

BBC2110 - Rev 1 8/2/22 Page 23



900
900

)00 @Y

FLAT WASHER
@7/16" X 1.25"
(33010)
(x16)

©© (o)) 0o
o)o) Q&

QO©
Q©

FLAT WASHER
@1/2" X 1.375"
(0159681)
(x5)
FLAT WASHER FLAT }’NASHEE{
@5/16" X .875" ©3/8" X 1.00
(1133006) (0159679)
(x6) (x2)

BBC2110 - Rev 1 8/2/22 Page 24



